

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

REBECCA GARTENBERG, PERIE
HOFFMAN, JACOB KHALILI, GABRIEL
KRET, TAYLOR ROSLYN LENT,
BENJAMIN MEINER, MICHELLE
MEINER, MEGHAN NOTKIN, GILA
ROSENZWEIG, and ANNA WEISMAN

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COOPER UNION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE AND
ART

Defendant.

Case No. 24-cv-2669

Hon. John P. Cronan, U.S.D.J.

**DEFENDANT THE COOPER UNION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE AND
ART'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT AND MOTION TO STRIKE**

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
Lisa E. Cleary
Jacqueline L. Bonneau
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Phone: (212) 336-2000
Fax: (212) 336-2222
lecleary@pbwt.com
jbonneau@pbwt.com

*Attorneys for The Cooper Union for the Advancement
of Science and Art*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER TITLE VI.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged “Severe” or “Pervasive Harassment” that Deprived Them of Educational Benefits.....	8
1. The Challenged Expression Does Not Violate Title VI.....	9
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Severe or Pervasive Harassment	12
3. Plaintiffs Were Not Deprived of Any Educational Benefits.....	14
B. Plaintiffs Fail to State that Cooper Union’s Actions Were Either “Deliberately Indifferent” or “Clearly Unreasonable”	14
1. Plaintiffs Fail to State that Cooper Union Was “Deliberately Indifferent” to the October 25 Protest.....	15
2. Plaintiffs Fail to State that Cooper Union Was “Deliberately Indifferent” to Unauthorized Posters	16
II. PLAINTIFFS’ OTHER DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED	16
III. PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	18
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Specific Promises Allegedly Violated by Cooper Union.....	18
B. Cooper Union’s Campus Policies Confer Broad Discretion to the College	19
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED	20
A. Plaintiffs’ Negligence and Premises Liability Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	20
B. The Claim for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress Must Be Dismissed.....	21
V. THE REQUESTS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF MUST BE STRICKEN.....	23
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Punitive Damages	23
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4277510 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014).....	6
<i>Anderson v. City of New York</i> , 2024 WL 183103 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2024)	17
<i>Annabi v. New York Univ.</i> , 2023 WL 6393422 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2023).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Aubrey v. New Sch.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	19
<i>Aulicino v. New York City Dep't of Homeless Servs.</i> , 580 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Baker v. Dorfman</i> , 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	23
<i>Benoit v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 959 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Carney v. Bos. Mkt.</i> , 2018 WL 6698444 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2018)	22
<i>Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 439 (2013)	20
<i>Chauca v. Abraham</i> , 89 N.E.3d 475 (2017).....	23
<i>D.J.C.V. v. United States</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	22
<i>Doe v. Indyke</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	23

Doe v. Sarah Lawrence Coll.,
453 F. Supp. 3d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....18

Dube v. State Univ. of N.Y.,
900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir.1990).....11

Farias v. Instructional Sys., Inc.,
259 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....23

Farmer v. Shake Shack Enterprises, LLC,
473 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....16, 17

Felber v. Yudof,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2011)11, 12

Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.,
804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015)14

Frio Energy Partners, LLC v. Fin. Tech. Leverage, LLC,
680 F. Supp. 3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....23

Gally v. Columbia Univ.,
22 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....18

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....10

Johnson v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n,
2018 WL 8188558 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2018).....7

Kaye v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.,
2023 WL 2745556 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023)17

Khaykin v. Adelphi Acad. of Brooklyn,
124 A.D.3d 781 (2015)24

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999).....7, 14, 24

Littlejohn v. City of New York,
795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....8

Mandel v. Bd. of Trustees of California State Univ.,
2018 WL 1242067 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018).....14, 16

Mirand v. City of New York,
84 N.Y.2d 44 (1994)21

Mortise v. United States,
102 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 1996).....22

Newman v. Point Park University,
2022 WL 969601 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2022)12

Nungesser v. Columbia Univ.,
169 F. Supp. 3d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....21

Ogbolu v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of New York,
2022 WL 280934 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2022)21, 22

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....8

Papelino v. Albany Coll. Of Pharmacy of Union Univ.,
633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011).....8

PB-36 Doe v. Niagara Falls City Sch. Dist.,
152 N.Y.S.3d 242 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021)20, 21

Potrzeba v. Sherburne-Earlville High Sch. through Sherburne-Earlville Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
2023 WL 8827178 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2023).....22

Red Rock Sourcing LLC v. JGX LLC,
2024 WL 1243325 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2024)7, 10

Roenick v. Flood,
2021 WL 2355108 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2021)17, 18

Russo v. New York Presbyterian Hosp.,
972 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)17

Santiago v. ACACIA Network, Inc.,
634 F. Supp. 3d 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....17

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Stubos,
634 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....25

Swersky v. Dreyer & Traub,
219 A.D.2d 321 (1996)23, 24

Truman v. Brown,
434 F. Supp. 3d 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....21

Tubbs v. Stony Brook Univ.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....7, 8, 15

Vega v. Miller,
273 F.3d 460 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....11

Ward v. New York Univ.,
2000 WL 1448641 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2000).....19

Yan v. Ziba Mode Inc.,
2016 WL 1276456 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016)8

Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.,
702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....7, 8, 14

Zicherman v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
2023 WL 6675327 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2023).....24

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI..... *passim*

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 40-d.....23

Other Authorities

Exec. Order 13899, 84 Fed. Reg. 68779 (Dec. 11, 2019).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....1, 23

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....2, 9, 10, 11

U.S. Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Title VI and Shared Ancestry or Ethnic Characteristics Discrimination* (May 7, 2024).....10

U.S. Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Executive Order 13899 (Combating Anti-Semitism) and OCR’s Enforcement of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964* (Jan. 19, 2021).....10
